

No. 23-35153

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; CHUCK
WINDER, President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; THE SIXTY-SEVENTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE, Proposed Intervenor-Defendants,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL BAGENSTOS

General Counsel

PAUL R. RODRÍGUEZ

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HOSKINS

Supervisory Litigation Attorney

JESSICA BOWMAN

MELISSA HART

Attorneys

*U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

JOSHUA D. HURWIT

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER

NICHOLAS S. CROWN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7325

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-305-1754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The United States’s lawsuit.....	4
B. The Idaho Legislature’s participation in this litigation.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court Should Dismiss This Interlocutory Appeal For Lack Of Jurisdiction.....	20
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Intervention As Of Right.	25
A. The Idaho Legislature lacks a significant protectable interest.	27
B. The State of Idaho adequately represents the Idaho Legislature’s alleged interest.	31
C. The district court’s decision is fully consistent with <i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i>	38
CONCLUSION	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Department of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 20, 21
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Bannister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	24-25, 25
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	8, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 27, 29, 30, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>California Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. Powerex Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Callahan v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmty., Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2022)	17, 18, 19, 26, 31, 32, 33, 35, 44
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	45
<i>Churchill County v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 158 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	23

Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n,
647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) 26, 27, 34, 36

Cooper v. Newsom,
13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021) 28

CPC Patent Techs. Pty Ltd. v. Apple, Inc.,
34 F.4th 801 (9th Cir. 2022) 20

Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Court,
130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)24

Department of Fair Emp’t & Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011) 30, 43

Donnelly v. Glickman,
159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) 21, 22

Draper v. Chiapuzio,
9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993) 6

Gallardo ex rel. Vargas v. Del Puerto Hosp.,
98 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1996)4

GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.,
477 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007)29

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987) 40

Kris Petroleum Ltd. v. Stoddard,
221 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1955) 16, 20

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997) 33, 34, 35

McElmurry v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
495 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) 24

McQuillion v. Duncan,
342 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2003) 19, 24

Mitchell v. United States,
958 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2020) 25

<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	35
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 332 F.R.D. 161 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	38
No. 1:18CV1034, 2019 WL 5840845 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 7, 2019)	38
999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021)	40
<i>Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g</i> (May 30, 1996).....	11
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	26, 33, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	1, 6, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>Save Bull Trout v. Williams</i> , 51 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	26, 33
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Alexander Volkhoff, LLC v. Janssen Pharmaceutica N.V.</i> , 945 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 497 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Venegas v. Skaggs</i> , 867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990)	30

Victim Rights Law Ctr. v. Rosenfelt,
 988 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2021), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Foundation for Individual Rights in Educ. v. Victim Rights Law Ctr.,
 142 S. Ct. 754 (2022) 35, 36

Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.,
 51 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*,
 143 S. Ct. 1756 (2023) 29, 30, 43

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 17, 26

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Township of Peninsula,
 41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022) 37

Statutes:

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA):

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 1

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2) 5, 6,

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(B)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(2).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3, 16, 20, 22, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)24

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)24

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13453

28 U.S.C. § 240344

28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)44

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i) 4

Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(c)6

Idaho Code § 18-622.....1, 6, 15, 33

Idaho Code § 18-622(1)..... 7

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)..... 1

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i).....6

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(b).....6

Idaho Code § 18-8801(5)..... 7

Idaho Code § 67-465..... 16, 17, 28, 30, 43

Idaho Code § 67-14018

Idaho Code § 67-1401(1)..... 27, 41

N.C. Gen Stat. § 120-32.6(b)30-31, 39, 43

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(a)(1)(i)5

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(a)(1)(ii)5

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(2)(i).....5

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 14

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 23, 26, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 25, 27, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 8, 10, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 10, 19, 24, 25, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 25

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 326, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023),
<https://perma.cc/C9JR-JNUF> 16, 28

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 3 (1985)..... 4, 6
